

Session Case No. 409/2018
FIR No. 280/2014
PS-Alipur
State Vs. Joginder
U/s-186/353/332/307 IPC

13/09/2019

Present. Ms. Neeta Gupta, Id. Addl. PP/Officiating Chief Prosecutor for State.
Accused and his counsel are absent despite repeated calls.
Heard. Perused.
PW Ct Laxman (eye-witness) is present. It is brought to my notice that one proxy counsel for main counsel on behalf of the accused had come in the morning when the matter was not called and had informed the staff that main counsel is unable to appear today as he is having viral fever. Since neither the accused is present despite repeated calls nor any application for exemption on his behalf is moved, therefore issue NBW against him and notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. to his surety for the next date of hearing. PW Ct Laxman is discharged for today only since his evidence cannot be recorded in the absence of the accused or his counsel.

Summons issued to PW Ct Azad has been received back with the report that his son informed on phone that his father (Ct Azad) is admitted in ICU.

IO SI Satish Kumar is exempted for today only in view of his written request. Issue fresh notice to him for appearance on next date of hearing.

Re-notify for further proceedings on 13/12/2019.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 13/09/2019(A)